Offices, 14 High Street, Burnham-on-Crouch, Essex at all reasonable hours during the period beginning on 25th June 1966 and ending on 30th July 1966.

Any person who wishes to make representations about the application should do so in writing to the Clerk of the Essex River Authority at Rivers House, 129 Springfield Road, Chelmsford, Essex, before the end of the said period.

H. Snelling, Clerk of the Council, on behalf of Burnham-on-Crouch Urban District Council. 21st June 1966.

(220)

PUBLIC HEALTH ACTS AND CLEAN AIR ACT

DUKINFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Dukinfield (Nicholson Square) Smoke Control Order (No. 6) 1964

Notice is hereby given that the Dukinfield Borough Council in exercise of their powers contained in the First Schedule of the Clean Air Act, 1956, at their rirst Schedule of the Clean Air Act, 1956, at their Meeting held on the 13th day of June 1966, passed a Resolution postponing the commencement of the Dukinfield (Nicholson Square) Smoke Control Order (No. 6) 1964 until the 1st day of December 1966; such Order having been confirmed by the Minister of Housing and Local Government on the 27th day of May 1965.

Douglas W. Yates, Town Clerk.

Dated this 24th day of June 1966.

Town Hall,

Dukinfield, Cheshire.

(225)

LONDON BOROUGH OF BARKING

The London Borough of Barking Smoke Control Order No. 12, 1966

Notice is hereby given that Council of the London Borough of Barking in exercise of the powers con-ferred on them by section 11 of the Clean Air Act, 1956 on 15th June 1966 made an Order entitled the London Borough of Barking Smoke Control Order No. 12, 1966 declaring the area described in the Schedule hereto to be a Smoke Control Area, which Order is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation.

If, on any day after the Order has come into operations of the confirmation of the

tion smoke is emitted from a chimney of any building within the smoke control area, the occupier of that building shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine not exceeding £10 unless he proves that the emission of smoke was not caused by the use of any fuel other than authorised fuel. The authorised fuels include anthracite, coke, other carbonised fuels, gas

and electricity.

Copies of the Order and of the map referred to copies of the Order and of the map referred to therein may be inspected free of charge at the offices of the Town Clerk, at the Town Hall, Barking, or at the Civic Centre, Dagenham, Essex, at all reasonable times during the period of seven weeks from the 1st July 1966.

Within the said period any persons who will be affected by the Order may by notice in writing to the Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Government, Whitehall, London S.W.1, object to the confirmation of the Order.

SCHEDULE

Land within the London Borough of Barking bounded on the south by a line drawn eastward along the centre of the British Railways Board land from the centre of the British Railways Board land from Chadwell Heath station to the Borough boundary; on the east and the north by a line drawn from the latter point northwards and south-westwards along the Borough boundary to the centre of Whalebone Lane South and on the west by a line drawn southward from the latter point along the centre of Whalebone Lane South to its junction with the centre of High Road, Chadwell Heath thence continuing westwards along the centre of the said High Road to the wards along the centre of the said High Road to the Borough boundary and thence continuing south-

westward along the Borough boundary to Chadwell Heath station.

Dated this 24th day of June 1966.

Keith Lauder, Town Clerk.

Civic Centre, Dagenham, Essex. (178)

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING

Confirmation of Byelaws made under Section 108 of the Public Health Act, 1936, with respect to the Trade of Fish Fryer.

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the London Borough of Havering intend, after the expiry of one calendar month from the date of the publica-tion of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of Byelaws made by the Council with respect to the trade or business of Fish Frying in the Borough.

John E. Symons, Town Clerk.

Dated 13th June 1966.

(355)

WEST BROMWICH COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

The County Borough of West Bromwich Smoke Control Order No. 16 1966

Notice is hereby given that the County Borough of West Bromwich in exercise of the powers conferred on them by section 11 of the Clean Air Act, 1956, on the 6th day of June 1966, made an Order entitled the County Borough of West Bromwich Smoke Control Order Number 16, 1966, declaring the area described in the Schedule hereto to be a Smoke Control area, which Order is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation. Government for confirmation.

Subject to the exemptions provided by the Order and by virtue of section 11(4) of the Act, if, on any and by write or section 11(4) of the Act, it, on any day after the Order has come into operation smoke is emitted from a chimney of any building within the smoke control area, the occupier of that building shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine not exceeding £10, unless he proves that the emission of smoke was not caused by the use of any fuel other than an authorised fuel. The authorised fuels include anthracite, coke, and other carbonized fuels, gas and

If confirmed, the Order will not come into operation before the 1st July 1967, or before a later date determined by the Minister of Housing and Local Government.

Government.

A copy of the Order and of the map referred therein may be inspected, free of charge, at the Town Hall, West Bromwich, at all reasonable times during the period of six weeks from the 27th June 1966.

Within the said period any person who will be affected by the Order may, by notice in writing to the Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Government, Whitehall, London S.W.1, object to the confirmation of the Order.

SCHEDULE

An area of 266 acres situated within the County Borough of West Bromwich bounded on the northwest by the river Tame, on the north-east and east by the Tame Valley Canal, on the south by Newton Road and on the south-west by Wigmore Lane, Charlemont Road and the London-Midland Railway.

Dated this 6th day of June 1966.

(190)J. M. Day, Town Clerk.

COAST PROTECTION ACT, 1949

FRINTON AND WALTON URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

Notice is hereby given that the Urban District Council of Frinton and Walton acting in their capacity as Coast Protection Authority, hereby give notice under subsection (1) of section 5 of the above Act that they propose to carry out Coast Protection Work as described herein on the section of coast lying between the south western boundary. of coast lying between the south-western boundary